

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

TUESDAY, THE SEVENTH DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE Y. LAKSHMANA RAO

CRLP NO: 3122 OF 2023 & 12975 OF 2025

CRLP NO: 3122 OF 2023

Between:

1. S.Lavanya, W/o S.Mukunda, Aged /18 Years, Occ: Home maker, R/o Sree Raghavendra Nilaya, Near Mallikarjuna Swamy Temple, Valmiki Nagar, Chelikera village and Town, Chitra Durg District, Karataka State.
2. A.Nagaveni,, W/o A. Giridhar, Aged 45 Years, Occ: Home Maker, Sri Anantha Lakshmi Spinning Mill Pvt. Ltd., Boya Palem Village, Guntur District.
3. S.Sunitha,, W/o S.Raghu, Aged 39 years, Occ: Home maker, R/o LIG-4, APHB Colony, Adoni Town, Kurnool District.

...Petitioners

(Petitioner in CRLP 3122 OF 2023
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, rep., by Public Prosecutor, High Court, Amaravathi.

Respondent/Complainant

2. Markapuram Rama Subbamma, W/o. late Subbarayudu, age 68 years, R/o. Dhone Town and Mandal, Kurnool District.

...Respondent/Defacto Complainant

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in memorandum of grounds of criminal petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash the proceedings in PRC No.7 of 2022 on the file of the file of the

Judicial Magistrate First Class, at Pathikonda, pending disposal of CRLP No.3122 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 12975 OF 2025

Between:

1. Sriramula Gopal, S/o Hanumanthaiah, Aged 76 Years, Occu Nil, R/o 12-62, Siddabavi Temple Street, Old Pet, Patthikonda, Kurnool district. Andhra Pradesh State.
2. Sriramula Janaki, W/o Sriramula Gopal Aged 72 Years, Occu Home Maker, R/o 12-62, Siddabavi Temple Street, Old Pet, Patthikonda, Kurnool district. Andhra Pradesh State.

Petitioners No. 1 & 2 / Accused No. 2 & 3

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, rep by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of Andhra Pradesh, Amaravathi.

Respondent/Complainant

2. Markapuram Rama Subbamma, W/o. late Subbarayudu, age 68 years, R/o. Dhone Town and Mandal, Kurnool District. Died

Respondent/De facto Complainant

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash the proceedings in PRC No.7 of 2022 on the file of the file of the Judicial Magistrate First Class, At Pathikonda against this petitioner

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in PRC No.7 of 2022 on the file of the file of the Judicial Magistrate First Class, At Pathikonda, Pending disposal of CRLP 12975 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri SRIMAN Advocate for the Petitioner(s), PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent No.1 and the Court made the following.

COMMON ORDER:

Respondent No.2 died. A death certificate is filed which certifies that Respondent No.2 died on 21.02.2024.

Sri J.Subba Rao, learned Counsel is appointed as learned Legal Aid Counsel for Respondent No.2.

Secretary, High Court Legal Services Committee is directed to issue necessary proceedings in this regard.

Considering the entire facts and circumstances of the case, there shall be stay of all further proceedings in PRC.No.7 of 2022 on the file of learned Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Pathikonda until the next date of hearing. Post on 21.04.2026 under the caption 'part-heard'.

The Station House Officer, Pathikonda police Station is directed to produce L.W.2 in Cr.No.255 of 2021 before this Court on 21.04.2026.

Sd/-U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Judicial Magistrate First Class. At Pathikonda.

2. Markapuram Rama Subbamma, W/o. late Subbarayudu, age 68 years, R/o. Dhone Town and Mandal, Kurnool District. Died (1-4 by RPAD)
3. The Secretary, High Court Legal Services Committee, High Court of AP [BY MESSENGER]
4. The Station House Officer, Pathikonda Police Station. (BY RPAD)
5. One CC to Sri. Sriman, Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court of AP [OUT]
7. One spare copy.

BS

HIGH COURT

Dr.YLR,J

DATED: 07.04.2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 21.04.2026

CRLP NO: 3122 OF 2023 & 12975 OF 2025

DIRECTION

